
**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

HOPI TRIBE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:17-cv-02590 (TSC)

UTAH DINÉ BIKÉYAH, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,

Defendants,

Case No. 1:17-cv-2605 (TSC)

NATURAL RESOURCE DEFENSE
COUNCIL, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:17-cv-2606 (TSC)

CONSOLIDATED CASES

STATE OF UTAH, *et al.*,

Defendants-Intervenors.

**DEFENDANTS-INTERVENORS' JOINT MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Table of Contents

- I. Plaintiffs Would Have This Court Convert National Monuments Into De Facto National Parks..... 1
- II. The President’s Unique Monument-Designation Authority Encompasses Subsequent Reconsideration..... 4
 - A. The power to take a discretionary action includes the power to revoke or modify that action.4
 - B. The statutes cited by Plaintiffs do not demonstrate that Congress must explicitly delegate the power to modify a prior land use decision.7
 - C. The 1938 Attorney General opinion is irrelevant to this case.10
- III. FLPMA Did Not Alter The Previously Accepted Practice Of Presidents Modifying Their Predecessors’ National Monuments..... 12
- IV. Plaintiffs’ Requested Relief Cannot Be Granted. 14
- V. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled To Injunctive Relief..... 16
 - A. Plaintiffs cannot succeed on the merits of their claims.....17
 - B. Plaintiffs will not suffer irreparable harm.....17
 - C. The balance of equities does not favor granting Plaintiffs’ requested injunctive relief.23
 - D. The public interest does not favor granting injunctive or declaratory relief.....25
- VI. Conclusion 27

Table of Authorities

CASES

Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell, AK, 480 U.S. 531 (1987)..... 17, 18

Arkansas Dairy Co-op Ass’n, Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of Agric., 573 F.3d 815 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 23

Cameron v. United States, 252 U.S. 450 (1920)..... 6

Cappaert v. United States, 426 U.S. 128 (1976) 6

ConverDyn v. Moniz, 68 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 23

Doe 2 v. Trump, 319 F. Supp. 3d 539 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 15

Franklin v. Massachusetts, 505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 15

Friends of Animals v. United States Bureau of Land Mgmt., 232 F. Supp. 3d 53, (D.D.C. 2017)
..... 18

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n, 497 U.S. 871 (1990) 14

Massachusetts Lobstermen’s Association v. Ross, 945 F.3d 535 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 26

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms, 561 U.S. 139 (2010)..... 17

Mountain States Legal Foundation v. Bush, 306 F.3d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 26

Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. Jackson, 768 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 17

National Min. Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 18

Nat’l Park & Conservation Ass’n v. Stanton, 54 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 1999) 22

Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. United States Forest Serv., Case No. 15-CV-01582 (APM),
2016 WL 420470, *6 (D.D.C. Jan. 22, 2016)..... 16,18

National Treasury Employees Union v. Nixon, 492 F.2d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1974)..... 16

Newdow v. Roberts, 603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 16

Pennsylvania v. Lynn, 501 F.2d 848 (D.C. Cir. 1974)..... 5

Power Mobility Coal. v. Leavitt, 4040 F. Supp. 2d 190, 204 (D.D.C. 2005) 17

Save Jobs USA v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., 105 F. Supp. 3d 108
(D.D.C. 2015) 17, 19

Swan v. Clinton, 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 15, 26

Tulare County v. Bush, 185 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2001) 16

Tulare County v. Bush, 306 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 26

Tulare County v. Bush, 317 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 16

United States v. California, 436 U.S. 32 (1978) 6

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo, 456 U.S. 305 (1982) 18, 27

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 18, 23

Wis. Gas Co. v. F.E.R.C., 758 F.2d 669, 674 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 18, 22

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579 (1952) 27

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. §§ 470aaa *et seq.* 20

16 U.S.C.A §§ 460k-460k-4 20

16 U.S.C.A. §§ 470aa *et seq.* 19

16 U.S.C.A. §§ 1131-1136 20

16 U.S.C.A. §§ 1241-1251 20

16 U.S.C.A. §§ 1531-1544 20

16 U.S.C.A. §§ 668dd-668ee 20

16 U.S.C.A. §§ 742a *et seq.* 20

16 U.S.C.A. §§1600-1614 20

25 U.S.C.A. § 3001, *et seq.* (West 2019) 19

36 C.F.R. 219.4(a)(2), (b) 23

42 U.S.C.A. §§ 4321, *et seq.* 20

43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(4)..... 14

43 U.S.C. § 1712(b)(9) 23

43 U.S.C. § 1714(j)..... 12

43 U.S.C.A. §§ 1701 *et seq.*..... 20

54 U.S.C.A. §§ 300101 *et seq.* (West 2019)..... 19

54 U.S.C. § 320301..... 26

54 U.S.C. § 320301(b) 6, 16, 25, 27

54 U.S.C. §§ 320301–320303 6

65 Fed. Reg. 67249 23

80 Fed. Reg. 56,915 5

81 Fed. Reg. 91,702 5

82 Fed. Reg. 20429 26

82 Fed. Reg. 58082 16

82 Fed. Reg. 58084..... 22

Act of August 19, 1935, Pub. L. No. 74-286, ch. 561, § 4, 49 Stat. 660, 661 9

Act of July 24, 1897, ch. 14, § 4, 30 Stat. 215, 215..... 9

Act of July 5, 1884, ch. 214, § 1, 23 Stat. 103, 103..... 9

Act of May 14, 1898, ch. 299, § 12, 30 Stat. 409, 414 9

Act of May 17, 1884, ch. 53, § 8, 23 Stat. 24, 26 9

Act of May 28, 1940, Pub. L. No. 76-532, ch. 220, § 1, 54 Stat. 224, 224 9

Act of October 2, 1888, ch. 1069, 25 Stat. 505, 527..... 9

An Act to establish the Grand Canyon National Park in the State of Arizona, Pub. L. No. 65-277, ch. 44, 40 Stat. 1175 (1919)..... 1

An Act to establish the Grand Teton National Park in the State of Wyoming, Pub. L. No. 70-817, ch. 331, 45 Stat. 1314 (1929)..... 1

An Act to set apart a certain Tract of Land lying near the Head-waters of the Yellowstone River as a public Park, ch. 24, 17 Stat. 32 (1872)..... 2

Antiquities Act of 1906, Pub. L. No. 59-209, ch. 3060, 34 Stat. 225 (1906)..... 6

Boulder Canyon Project Act, Pub. L. No. 70-642, ch. 42, § 9, 45 Stat. 1057, 1063 (1928)..... 9

Pub. L. No. 57-161, ch. 1093, § 3, 32 Stat. 388, 388..... 8

Pub. L. No. 61-303, ch. 421, 36 Stat. 847 (1910)..... 8

Pub. L. No. 65-277, ch. 44, 40 Stat. 1175 (1919)..... 3

Pub. L. No. 66-280, ch. 285, § 24, 41 Stat. 1063, 1075–76 (1920)..... 8

Pub. L. No. 70-817, ch. 331, 45 Stat. 1314 (1929)..... 3

Pub. L. No. 94-579, § 704, 90 Stat. 2743, 2792 (1976)..... 12

U.S. Const. Art. II, § 3 25

Utah Code Ann. §§ 9-8-301 *et seq.* (West 2019)..... 19

OTHER

10 Op. Att’y Gen. 359 (1862)..... 11

10 Op. Att’y Gen. at 361..... 12

39 Op. Att’y Gen. 185 (1938)..... 10

39 Op. Att’y Gen. at 187..... 11

39 Op. Att’y Gen. at 188..... 10

Forest Service, Land and Resource Management Plan Manti-Lasal [sic] National Forest 20

H.R. Rep. No. 114-5780 4

H.R. Rep. No. 59-2224 7

H.R. Rep. No. 59-2224 2

Herbert, Governor Gary R., Testimony Before the U.S. Senate Committee on Energy and Natural Resources, Oversight Hearing on Potential Impacts of Large-Scale Monument Designations (July 27, 2016) 24

Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n, 2016 WL 420470 22

National Park Service, Antiquities Act: 1906–2006, Maps, Facts, & Figures 11

Record of Decision and Approved Resource Management Plan..... 20, 21, 22, 23

PROCLAMATIONS AND EXECUTIVE ORDERS

Exec. Order No. 13792 26

Executive Order 13175, § 3(c)(2) 23

Proclamation No. 1186, 37 Stat. 1733 (Mar. 14, 1912)..... 3, 7

Proclamation No. 2499, 55 Stat. 1660 (July 18, 1941)..... 3, 7

Proclamation No. 2659, 59 Stat. 877 (Aug. 13, 1945)..... 10

Proclamation No. 3138, 70 Stat. C31 (June 7, 1956) 10

Proclamation No. 3307, 73 Stat. C69 (Aug. 7, 1959)..... 3, 7

ARTICLES

Gail H. E. Evans, *Historic Resource Study: Olympic National Park, Appendix A: A Chronology of the Public Domain*, Nat’l Park Serv. (1983)..... 10

GAO, *Problems of Protecting and Preserving Federal Archeological Resources*, GAO/RCED-88-3 (December 1987) 24

John Yoo & Todd Gaziano, *Presidential Authority to Revoke or Reduce National Monument Designations*, 35 Yale J. on Reg. 617, 639–47 (2018) 4,11

Lavris, J.L., *A Perfect Pothunting Day*, Reference No. 059019146 (February 2007)..... 24

Richard H. Seamon, *Dismantling Monuments*, 70 Fla. L. Rev. 553, 591 (2018)..... 8

Ronald F. Lee, *The Antiquities Act, 1900-06, in Nat’l Park Serv., The Story of the Antiquities Act (2001)*..... 2

Tipps, B., *Archeology in the Grand Staircase Escalante National Monument: Research Prospects and Management Issues*, Learning from the Land Science Symposium (November 4-5, 1997)..... 24
